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Casa Margaritaville, Inc., doing business as Margaritaville (appellant),

appeals from a decision of the Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control' which

suspended its license for 15 days, with 5 days stayed for a two-year probationary

period, for appellant's bartender selling an alcoholic beverage (ale) to a 19-year-

old police decoy, being contrary to the universal and generic public welfare and

morals provisions of the California Constitution, article XX, §22, arising from a

violation of Business and Professions Code §25658, subdivision (a).

Appearances on appeal include appellant Casa Margaritaville, Inc.,

appearing through its counsel, Paul B. Meltzer and Rosemarie Braz, and the
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The decision of the Department, dated. Fanuary S, 19D, is st forth in the appendiz.,
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Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control, appearing through its counsel, Thomas
M. Allen.
FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY

Appellant's on-sale general eating place license was issued on October 2,
1984. Thereafter, the Department instituted an accusation against appellant
charging that, on December 7, 1996, appellant's bartender, Scott Edward Stevens,
sold an alcoholic beverage to Jose L. Garcia, a 19-year-old decoy working for the
City of Santa Cruz Police Department and the Santa Cruz County Sheriff's
Department.

An administrative hearing was held on August 21, 1997, at which time
testimony was presented by Garcia, the decoy, and by Santa Cruz Police Officer
Michael J. Pruger, concerning what transpired during the transaction and
immediately afterward.

Subsequent to the hearing, the Department issued its decision which
determined that the charge had been proven.

Appellant thereafter filed a timely notice of appeal. In its appeal, appellant
raises the following issues: 1) The factual finding that Rule 141(b)(5) was not complied
with is a defense to the accusation; 2) the finding that the decoy displayed the appearance of a
person under the age of 21 years is not supported by substantial evidence; and 3) the Department
is collaterally estopped from maintaining this action by a judge's decision, in the criminal case
against appellant's bartender, holding that the decoy appeared to be 21 years of age, in violation
of Rule 141(b)(2).

DISCUSSITON
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. 9/7/;1)//(//// contends the - Sdwminiitrative @lﬂ’( %/{/}/{ (- %Q ]) made a finding that Rute 1418 (5) (4 Cal. Cude R (;/o
S/44, subd, 6) (5)) wes nat complied with and this provides afpellant a deferse lo the @(/)(/r////()/// 4 ///1;’('7///////(/ aclion.

DBoth officer @ /)/:)(yfr and the decey. ﬁ;j() 65;//'('/(1. testified that officer @ /%/}y()r wds dealed near the decey during the entire transaction,
in apasition lo view and tear all that cecurred /m»)/\/ 3 2728 / . %fr receiving ////(//)r/(y/'/(;/ Jor the ate, the r/(‘('(y gave the officer the
dhange. the glass of ale. and his (Z;‘k////(/rr///'(/ identification [RT 14 29/ Ten, as the decay got wp te leave and began walling cut of the
premiss, the (/7‘('(‘/' Indicated to the bartender that that was cur miner r/(‘('(;y and that fe /7(/((/’//»’/ dold a beer o him " //f/?i//“? 0/ The (/(*(t(/«/ lft
the - premises, and did not relurn (///r/'/(y the remainder of the time the officer wa; /(///’//{7 lo the barlender /([ﬁ T75- /7//

I Ditermination OV, the :%’Z%;’/ﬂ/ﬂ/' " aliheugh there was nal stricl compliance with the leller of the DRute, there is
dubitantial compliance with the irit of the Rute and ne reasonable bais jfor dismissal Jy reason of lack of co mpliance. "

On @ﬁ/{v/ﬁﬁr 28, 1998, the G/,,,, nd C./z/;;'///(’/ (g)}v///'/ r/ ?%}Wr// issued its decision in ,/7// hileo gﬁ(;r)’/ﬂlll’ﬂ///u', Z/( . ;77/%/70//%

DBeverage Cantral z%—)ﬂ//)’ DBoard (1998) 67 Cd.. ,7///—/%’% 575, That decision reversed the - 9/7/;(4//} Beoard s decision plielding

the action of the Dipariment based an substantial compliance with Rute 141 3 (5). The court stated that “rute 14 1 (5) (5) means what it
sags. ... rict compliance with the fluce-ta-fce identifintion prevision i required. NO face-to-face identification of the
seller by the decoy was made in this case. Pursuant to Rule 141(c), the failure of
the police to comply with 141(b)(5) provides a defense to the accusation issued by
the Department. Therefore, the decision of the Department must be reversed.

In light of our decision on this issue, it is not necessary to discuss the other
issues raised by appellant.

ORDER

The decision of the Department is reversed.?

2 e 3 0 ¢ y c y .
his final crder i3 filed in accardanee with DBusiness and © /3’('/(4))’//'//»’ Cuce §2308S, and shall beeame effective 30 days follewing the
date of the filing of this order as previded by 23090, 7 of said code.
7. y ) » i 2 =S py 7= g
. //////y party. bfere this final arder becomes ofective. may apply lo the apprapriate coart of afppeal. cr the Cualifornia 6%}/)/’(»///(‘ Coart, for

@ wril of review of this final crder in aceordance with PBuiiness and (6/3'(/(/4)1/0/14 Cocte $23000 « sq.
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